Santander and the Dutch government (the "other Consortium members").

The pro forma financial information has been prepared assuming that the distribution to the other Consortium
members had occurred as follows:

- pro forma balance sheet:  30 June 2009.
- pro forma income statements: on acquisition on 17 October 2007.

The pro forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the unaudited
financial
statements of RBS for the six months ended 30 June 2009 and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2008, included on pages 53 to 59.

The pro forma financial information is presented for information purposes only and does not represent what the results
of operations would actually have been had the distribution to other Consortium members occurred on the dates
indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial position that may or may be expected
to be achieved in the future.

1-1

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

145

Appendix 1 Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2009

RFS
Minority Pro forma

RBS (1) interest (2) RBS
£m £m £m

Continuing operations

Net interest income 8,169 (1,514) 6,655

Net fees and commissions 3,648 (533) 3,115
Income from trading activities 1,994 49 2,043
Gain on redemption of own debt 3,790 - 3,790
Other operating income (excluding insurance premium income) 1,419 (645) 774
Insurance net premium income 2,821 (164) 2,657

Non-interest income 13,672 (1,293) 12,379

Total Income 21,841 (2,807) 19,034

Operating expenses (11,891) 1,973 (9,918)

Profit/(loss) before other operating charges and impairment losses 9,950 (834) 9,116

Insurance net claims (2,134) 243 (1,891)
Impairment (losses)/gains (8,060) 539 (7,521)

Operating loss before tax (244) (52) (296)

Tax 441 (29) 412

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 197 (81) 116

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Minority interests 635 (81) 554
Other owners 546 - 546
Ordinary shareholders (984) - (984)

197 (81) 116

Per 25p ordinary share (pence)

Continuing operations

Basic (2.1) (2.1)

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

146

Fully diluted (2.1) (2.1)

Number of shares (million)

Weighted average ordinary shares 46,719 46,719

Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 46,719 46,719

Notes:

(1)The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the unaudited financial statements for the six months
ended 30 June 2009 included on page 53.

(2)The financial information for RFS Minority interest has been extracted from RBS's unaudited accounting records
for the six months ended 30 June 2009 without adjustment and represent those parts of the ABN AMRO businesses
attributable to the other Consortium members.

1-2

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

147

Appendix 1 Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008

RFS
Minority Pro forma

RBS (1) interest (2) RBS
£m £m £m

Continuing operations

Net interest income 18,675 (2,911) 15,764

Net fees and commission 7,445 (1,011) 6,434
Income from trading activities (8,477) (352) (8,829)
Other operating income (excluding insurance premium
income) 1,899 64 1,963
Insurance net premium income 6,326 (617) 5,709

Non-interest income 7,193 (1,916) 5,277

Total income 25,868 (4,827) 21,041

Operating expenses (54,202) 19,303 (34,899)

(Loss)/profit before other operating charges and impairment
losses (28,334) 14,476 (13,858)

Insurance net claims (4,430) 513 (3,917)
Impairment (losses)/gains (8,072) 640 (7,432)

Operating (loss)/profit before tax (40,836) 15,629 (25,207)

Tax 2,323 (328) 1,995

(Loss)/profit from continuing operations (38,513) 15,301 (23,212)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Minority interests (14,889) 15,301 412
Other owners 596 - 596
Ordinary shareholders (24,220) - (24,220)

(38,513) 15,301 (23,212)

Per 25p ordinary share (pence)

Continuing operations

Basic (146.2) (146.2)

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

148

Fully diluted (146.2) (146.2)

Number of shares (million)

Weighted average ordinary shares 16,563 16,563

Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 16,563 16,563

Notes:

(1)The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2008 included on page 158 of the Form 6-K filed with the SEC on 30 September 2009.

(2)The financial information for RFS Minority interest has been extracted from RBS's unaudited accounting
records for the six months ended 30 June 2009 without adjustment and represent those parts of the ABN AMRO
businesses attributable to the other Consortium members.

1-3

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

149

Appendix 1 Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited pro forma condensed income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2008

RBS (1)
£m

RFS
Minority

Interest (2)
£m

Pro forma
RBS
£m

Continuing operations

Net interest income 8,695 (1,194) 7,501

Net fees and commissions 3,729 (551) 3,178
Income from trading activities (3,373) 32 (3,341)
Other operating income (excluding insurance premium
income) 1,635 (183) 1,452
Insurance net premium income 3,156 (295) 2,861

Non-interest income 5,147 (997) 4,150

Total income 13,842 (2,191) 11,651

Operating expenses (10,719) 1,748 (8,971)

Profit/(loss) before other operating charges and impairment
losses 3,123 (443) 2,680

Insurance net claims (2,189) 262 (1,927)
Impairment (1,661) 182 (1,479)

Operating (loss)/profit before tax (727) 1 (726)

Tax 333 (30) 303

Loss from continuing operations (394) (29) (423)

Loss attributable to:

Minority interests (727) (29) (756)
Other owners (215) - (215)
Ordinary shareholders 548 - 548

(394) (29) (423)

Per 25p ordinary share (pence)
Continuing operations

Basic 4.5 4.5
Fully diluted 4.5 4.5

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

150

Number of shares (million)

Weighted average ordinary shares 12,197 12,197
Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 12,197 12,197

Notes:
(1)The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the unaudited financial statements for the six months

ended 30 June 2009 included on page 53.
(2)The financial information for the RFS Minority Interest has been extracted from RBS's unaudited accounting

records for the six months ended 30 June 2008 without adjustment and represent those parts of the ABN AMRO
businesses attributable to the other Consortium members.

1-4

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

151

Appendix 1 Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited pro forma condensed income statement for the year ended 31 December 2007

RBS (1)
£m

RFS
Minority
Interest

(2)
£m

Pro forma
RBS
£m

Continuing operations

Net interest income 12,069 (545) 11,524

Net fees and commissions 6,085 (224) 5,861
Income from trading activities 1,292 139 1,431
Other operating Income (excluding insurance premium income) 4,833 (97) 4,736
Insurance net premium income 6,087 (105) 5,982

Non-interest income 18,297 (287) 18,010

Total income 30,366 (832) 29,534

Operating expenses (13,942) 620 (13,322)

Profit/(loss) before other operating charges and impairment losses 16,424 (212) 16,212

Insurance net claims (4,624) 96 (4,528)
Impairment (1,968) 38 (1,930)

Operating profit/(loss) before tax 9,832 (78) 9,754

Tax (2,044) (6) (2,050)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 7,788 (84) 7,704

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Minority interests 239 (84) 155
Other owners 246 - 246
Ordinary shareholders 7,303 - 7,303

7,788 (84) 7,704

Per 25p ordinary share (pence)

Continuing operations

Basic 64.0 64.0

Fully diluted 63.4 63.4

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

152

Number of shares (million)

Weighted average ordinary shares 11,413 11,413

Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 11,611 11,611

Notes:
(1)The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2008 included on page 158 of the Form 6-K filed with the SEC on 30 September 2009.
(2)The financial information for the RFS Minority Interest has been extracted from RBS's unaudited accounting

records for the six months ended 30 June 2008 without adjustment and represents results for the 76 day period
since acquisition of those parts of the ABN AMRO businesses attributable to the other Consortium members.

1-5

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

153

Appendix 1 Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2009

RFS
Minority Pro forma

RBS (1) interest (2) RBS
£m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 39,946 (5,644) 34,302
Loans and advances to banks 95,406 (11,706) 83,700
Loans and advances to customers 769,774 (129,012) 640,762
Debt securities and equity shares 261,669 (18,390) 243,279
Derivatives 557,284 (1,394) 555,890
Deferred taxation 8,392 (819) 7,573
Intangible assets 18,180 (3,063) 15,117
Property, plant and equipment 17,895 (1,603) 16,292
Other assets 50,377 (2,847) 47,530

Total assets 1,818,923 (174,478) 1,644,445

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 170,994 8,749 179,743
Customer accounts 615,689 (125,407) 490,282
Debt securities in issue 274,180 (25,470) 248,710
Settlement balances and short positions 60,287 (5) 60,282
Derivatives 537,064 (2,432) 534,632
Subordinated liabilities 35,703 (3,597) 32,106
Other liabilities 52,914 (12,013) 40,901
Total liabilities 1,746,831 (160,175) 1,586,656

Minority interests 16,426 (14,303) 2,123
Equity owners 55,666 - 55,666

Total equity 72,092 (14,303) 57,789

Total liabilities and equity 1,818,923 (174,478) 1,644,445

Notes:

(1)The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the unaudited financial statements for the six months
ended 30 June 2009 included on page 55.

(2)The financial information for RFS Minority interest has been extracted from RBS's unaudited accounting records
for the six months ended 30 June 2009 without adjustment and represent those parts of the ABN AMRO businesses
attributable to the other Consortium members.

1-6

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

154

Edgar Filing: inContact, Inc. - Form DEF 14A

155

Appendix 2   Asset Protection Scheme

Contents

Page